MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied

(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)




ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-THIRD LEGISLATURL

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874,

Published by the Seoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820,
February 28, 1840, and Maroh, 16, 1842,

. AUGUSTA:
‘SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
187%4.



PRIVATE AND SPECIAL TAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874,

53



LOCKWOOD COTTON MILLS.—TOWN OF MADAWASKA.

Chapter 460.

An aot to incorporate the Lockwood Cotton Mills,

Be it enacled by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legis-
lature assembled, as follows :

Skcr. 1. R. B. Dunn, A. D. Lockwood, J. W. Danielson, J. H.
Drummond, Reuben Foster, E. F. Webb, G. A. Phillips, W. M.
Dunn, E. R. Drummond, and R. W. Dunn, their associates and
assigns, are constituted and made a body politic and corporate by
the name of the Lockwood Cotton Mills, with all the powers and
privileges and subject to all the duties and liabilities provided by
the laws of this state concerning manufacturing corporations.

Seor. 2. Said-corporation is authorized to manufacture cotton,
wool and flax, in the towns of Waterville and Winslow, to pur-
chase and hold real and personal estate not exceeding two million
dollars in value, to build and erect such buildings and machinery
as their convenience may require, and make all necessary rules
and regulations for the prosecution of the same, consistent with
the laws of this state,

Secer. 3. R. W. Dunn is hereby authorized to call the first
meeting of these corporators, by publishing notice thereof in the
Waterville Mail, or some other newspaper printed in Kennebec
county, seven days before such meeting.

Secr. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 11, 1874,

Chapter 461.
An aof to legalize the doings of the town of Madawaska,

Be it enacled by the Senale and House of Representatives in Legis-
lature assembled, as follows :

Secr, 1. The doings of the town of Madawaska at its annual
March meeting in eighteen hundred and seventy-one, are hereby
made legal and valid notwithstanding any errors or omissions in
the doings of the inhabitants at said meeting or in the record
which was made of the same.

Seer. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved Fobruary 12, 1874,
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